

# The Bharat Scouts and Guides

## National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website : www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370724, 23378667

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, INDIAN UNION



 Circular No. :
 I
 /2020

 Date
 :
 06<sup>th</sup> Feb, 2020

### SUB: 27<sup>TH</sup> ASIA-PACIFIC REGIONAL SCOUT CONFERENCE

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to inform you that the 27<sup>th</sup> Asia-Pacific Regional Scout Conference will be held in Taipei City, hosted by the General Association of the Scouts of China.

#### Details of the event as follows:

Name of the Event	:	27th Asia-Pacific Regional Scout Conference
Dates	:	05 <sup>th</sup> to 10 <sup>th</sup> September, 2021
		Participants are requested to arrive on <b>04<sup>th</sup> September</b> , and can depart on <b>11<sup>th</sup> September</b> , <b>2021</b> .
Venue	:	The Grand Hotel, Taipei City
Theme	:	Scouting, Integrated Versatility
Who can participate	:	Adult Scout Leader and Young Adult Leader (Youth under 26 years of age) as Observers. Nomination of Delegates amongst the Adult and Youth lies in the discretion of Hon'ble Chief National Commissioner
Registration Fee	:	Delegates and Observers – US\$320.00 Accompanying Person – US\$300.00 Youth Participants – US\$125.00 The registration fee will cover inland transportation, conference kit, all meals during the official period of the conference, conference souvenirs and educational tour.
Accommodation	:	The official Conference hotel is the Grand Hotel. The same will also be the conference venue. There are five (5) room options at the Grand Hotel and they are available in twin and double rooms. The cost of the rooms ranges between <b>US\$136.00</b> to <b>US\$194.00</b> per room per night. Other than the Grand Hotel, participants can also be accommodated at Chien Tan Youth Activity Center. There are six (6) room options available in twin, double, quad and dormitory rooms. The cost of the rooms ranges between <b>US\$52.00 to US\$104.00</b> per room per night.

		<b>Note:</b> Booking of accommodation is the responsibility of the participants as per his/her choice. NHQ is not responsible for arranging accommodation.
Caution Money	:	<b>Rs. 10,000/- Non-refundable</b> if selected and not participated and adjustable after participation. Demand Draft is to be send in the name of the Director ' <b>Bharat Scouts and Guides</b> ' payable at New Delhi. Selected candidates will have to pay Rs. 1000/- as administrative charges and Rs. 1500/- for magazine which will be adjusted against caution money and Rs. 2500/- towards Scout/Guide welfare fund.
Airfare & VISA	:	<ol> <li>New Delhi to Taipei and back approximately Rs. 50,000/- (subject to actual on the date of booking)</li> <li>Travel Insurance Rs. 2,000/- (approximately)</li> <li>VISA charges Rs. 5,000/-(approximately) Total Rs. 57,000/- (approximately)</li> </ol>
Last Date of Application	:	<ul> <li>As the quota is limited, selection will be on the basis of 'First Come First Serve'. The application of the participating candidate should reach to National Headquarters, New Delhi on or before 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2020 along with caution money Rs. 10000/- &amp; photocopy of valid passport.</li> <li>Note: <ol> <li>Selection of Candidate will be based on 'Merit' by the competent authority.</li> <li>Taipei VISA lies in the discretion of Taiwan embassy. BS&amp;G NHQ is not responsible if VISA is rejected due to any reason/reasons thereof. Hence, no claim is admissible.</li> </ol> </li> </ul>

You are requested to encourage deserving candidates and recommend application in prescribed proforma (enclosed) to the National Headquarters, Bharat Scouts and Guides, New Delhi along with caution money and latest by **25<sup>th</sup> March**, **2020**.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

\$121xp DIRECTOR

#### **ENCL: As Above**

#### Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida-201309, Uttar Pradesh.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyad, Muscut and Jamiat Youth Club with a request to take necessary action.